
High Peak Borough Council

AUDIT & REGULATORY COMMITTEE AGENDA

Date: Wednesday, 23 October 2019

Time: 6.30 pm

Venue: The Octagon Lounge, Pavilion Gardens, Buxton

The internal and external auditors will be available to meet committee 
members from 6.15 to 6.30 pm. Any councillors who are not able or do 
not wish to attend the session at 6.15 pm are requested to join the 
meeting with the Executive Councillors and officers at 6.30 pm.

15 October 2019

PART 1
1. Apologies for absence 

2. To receive Disclosures of Interest on any matters before the Committee 

 i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
ii) Other Interests. 

3. To approve the Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8)

4. External Audit Update (Pages 9 - 22)

5. External Audit 2018/19 Annual Audit Letter (Pages 23 - 36)

6. Risk Management Update (overview of strategic, operational and project risks) 
(Pages 37 - 56)

7. Treasury Management - Mid Year Update Report (Pages 57 - 70)

8. 2019/20 Internal Audit Periodic Report April 2019 to September 2019 (Pages 71 - 
86)

9. Review of Polling Places and Polling Stations (Pages 87 - 138)

10. Appointment of Independent Member (Pages 139 - 142)

11. Appointment of Mayor 2020/21 (Pages 143 - 144)

12. Work Programme (Pages 145 - 146)

SIMON BAKER
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Public Document Pack



Membership of Audit & Regulatory Committee
Councillor E Thrane (Chair) Councillor O Cross (Vice-Chair)
Councillor J Douglas Councillor D Kerr
Councillor E Longden Councillor R Quinn
Councillor K Savage Councillor G Wharmby
Mr P Grant Mr M Thomas



1

AUDIT & REGULATORY COMMITTEE

Meeting: Wednesday, 24 July 2019 at 6.30 pm in Meeting Room A  - Buxton Town Hall

Present: Councillor E Thrane (Chair) 

Councillors T Ashton (substitute for J Douglas), O Cross, D Kerr, E Longden, 
R Quinn and K Savage

Councillor A Barrow, Mr P Grant and Mr M Thomas were also in attendance.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor J Douglas

20/8 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.

20/9 EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS
(Agenda Item 4)

The External Auditor advised of the substantial completion of the audit of the  
financial statements and anticipated unqualified audit opinion. Based on 
work to address the significant risks, the Council had proper arrangements 
for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.  

Outstanding items, the McCloud judgement and adjustments were 
considered. An update would be available at the next meeting.   

RESOLVED:

That the update be received with thanks.

20/10 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19
(Agenda Item 6)

Regulation 6 (1) (a) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires 
the Council to conduct a review each financial year of the effectiveness of its 
system of internal control and approve an Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS).  The statement needs to be prepared in accordance with proper 
practices in relation to accounts and must be approved in advance of the 
Council approving the statement of accounts. ‘Proper practices in relation to 
accounts’ relates to those accounting practices which are contained in a 
code of practice or other document which is identified for the purposes of 
this provision by regulations made by the Secretary of State. Such guidance 
is contained in the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy 
(CIPFA) / Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) framework 
and guidance on ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’.

High Peak Borough Council

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Audit & Regulatory Committee
Wednesday, 24 July 2019

2

Discussion took place on governance issues, opinion and the future 
management of Building Control, The expected date for transferral of street 
cleansing would be updated. 

RESOLVED:

That the Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 be approved.

20/11 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19
(Agenda Item 7)

The Committee considered the audited Statement of Accounts 2018/19, in 
compliance with the legislative provisions in relation to financial reporting 
and the Council’s commitment to transparency and accountability in the 
stewardship of public funds. 

Discussion took place on the audit in progress and External Audit not 
expecting adjustments.  Useable reserves, revenue funded from capital 
under statute, variance against other operating expenditure were also 
discussed.

RESOLVED: 

That approval be given to the audited Statement of Accounts 2018/19, 
subject to the Chairman considering any additional adjustments and 
Committee members being kept informed.

20/12 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2018/19
(Agenda Item 8)

Consideration was given to the Council’s treasury management 
performance in 2018/19 in compliance with the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management and generally accepted good practice.  

Discussion took place on the rise in the Bank of England base rate later 
than expected, outturns, rescheduling of loans and investments.

RESOLVED:

That Council be recommended to approve the Annual Treasury 
Management Report 2018/19.

20/13 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE
(Agenda Item 9)

The Council’s treasury management performance in 2019/20 was 
scrutinised in compliance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management and 
generally accepted good practice.  

Page 4



Audit & Regulatory Committee
Wednesday, 24 July 2019

3

Discussion took place on quarter 1 outturn and updates to interest rate 
forecasts.

RESOLVED: That Council be recommended to note the current treasury 
management position (as at 30th June 2019).

20/14 2018/19 INTERNAL AUDIT PERIODIC REPORT
(Agenda Item 10)

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 required the Council to “undertake an 
effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control 
and governance processes, taking into account public sector internal auditing 
standards or guidance”.  In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards, the Audit Manager must report periodically to the Audit Committee on 
the internal audit activity’s performance relative to its plan. The substantial 
assurance of the General Ledger audit was well received.

RESOLVED:

That the progress information contained within the report be noted.

20/15 INTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19
(Agenda Item 11)

It was reported that the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires the 
Council to “undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the 
effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, 
taking into account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance”.  In 
accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Audit 
Manager must deliver an annual internal audit opinion and report that can 
be used by the organisation to inform its governance statement.  

Discussion took place on the planned Committee knowledge and skills 
assessment. 

RESOLVED:

1. That the Audit Service’s 2018/19 year end performance information 
contained within the report be noted and staff thanked for their work.

2. That the opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s internal control environment be noted.

20/16 2018/19 ANNUAL REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT
(Agenda Item 12)

The Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015 require the Council in each financial 
year to conduct a review of the effectiveness of the system of internal 
control, and that the findings of this review must be considered by a 
committee or by members of the authority meeting as a whole.  An annual 
review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit to demonstrate conformance 
with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and Local Government 
Application Note forms part of this review.  Page 5



Audit & Regulatory Committee
Wednesday, 24 July 2019

4

The external quality assessment of internal audit was discussed. 

RESOLVED:

That the annual review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit for 2018/19 including 
the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme be noted and that Internal 
Audit is operating effectively and can be relied upon when considering the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2018/19. 

20/17 2018/19 ANNUAL REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT AND 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE
(Agenda Item 13)

Having considered the report on the Annual Review of the Effectiveness of Internal 
Audit, the Committee were aware of the requirement to comply with the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2015.  As part of the process of assurance, best practice 
suggests that an annual review of the effectiveness of the Audit & Regulatory 
Committee be undertaken.  

Discussion took place on the vacancy for an independent member, amendments to 
the Terms of Reference and including an Auditor Panel explanatory note.

RESOLVED:

1. That the annual review of the effectiveness of the Audit and Regulatory 
Committee be approved.

2. That, when the Committee places have been filled and after the 
knowledge and skills assessment, consideration be given to whether 
additional amendments to the Audit and Regulatory Committee’s Terms of 
Reference are required.

20/18 MEMBERSHIP OF CONSTITUTION SUB-COMMITTEE
(Agenda Item 14)

Consideration was given to membership of the Constitution Sub-Committee, 
cross party working, conducting an on-going review of the Council’s 
Constitution and making recommendations to the Audit and Regulatory 
Committee.

RESOLVED: That rather than in accordance with political balance 
requirements the Constitution Sub-Committee membership be determined 
on availability, as and when meetings are required.

20/19 WORK PROGRAMME
(Agenda Item 15)

Consideration was given to the Committee work programme for 2019/20.  
 
RESOLVED:
 
That the Committee Work Programme be
[...]
 reported the detailed 

findings from our audit work to the Council's Audit and Regulatory Committee 

as those charged with governance in our Audit Findings Report (AFR) on 24 

July 2019.

Respective responsibilities

We have carried out our audit in accordance with the NAO's Code of Audit Practice, 

which reflects the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the 

Act). Our key responsibilities are to:

• give an opinion on the Council’s financial statements (section two)

• assess the Council's arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness in its use of resources (the value for money conclusion) (section 

three).

In our audit of the Council financial statements, we comply with International 

Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs) and other guidance issued by the NAO.

Materiality We determined materiality for the audit of the Council's financial statements to be £950,000, which is 1.9% of the Council's gross 

revenue expenditure. 

Financial Statements opinion We gave an unqualified opinion on the Council's financial statements on 31 July 2019.

Whole of Government Accounts 

(WGA)

We completed work on the Council’s consolidation return following guidance issued by the NAO.

Use of statutory powers We did not identify any matters which required us to exercise our additional statutory powers.

Value for Money arrangements We were satisfied that the Council put in place proper arrangements to ensure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 

resources. We reflected this in our AFR to the Audit and Regulatory Committee on 24 July 2019 and our unqualified value for money 

conclusion issued on 31 July 2019.

Certification of Grants We completed work on the Council’s 2017-18 Housing Benefit (HB) Subsidy Claim on behalf of the Department for Work and 

Pensions. We also carried out work to certify the Council’s 2017-18 Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts return as an audit related 

non-audit service. There were no 
[...]
 locally and 

regionally – bespoke training for emerging 

issues

• Further investment in data analytics and 

informatics to keep our knowledge of the 

areas up to date and to assist in designing a 

fully tailored audit approach

P
age 34



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  HPBC 2018-19 Annual Audit Letter  |  August 2019

© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 

firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 

separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 

another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to the Audit and Regulatory Committee

23rd October 2019

Appendices attached: 
Appendix A: Strategic Risks (by exception)
Appendix B: Operational Risks (by exception)
Appendix C: Project Risks (by exception)
Appendix D: Opportunity Risks (all registers by exception)

1.        Reason for the Report

1.1 The purpose of the report is to allow the robust scrutiny of the Council’s risk 
management arrangements in accordance with generally accepted good 
practice.  

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee notes the Council’s current risk position and the mitigation 
/ fruition plans summarised within Appendix A (strategic risks), Appendix B 
(operational risks), Appendix C (project risks) and Appendix D (opportunity 
risks). 

3. Executive Summary

3.1 The Council’s Strategic, Operational and Project Risk Registers are reviewed 
by the Audit and Regulatory Com
[...]
ting the Alliance with 
compiling a digital 
strategy. This will bring 
digital to the forefront of 
everything that we do, and 
will be a living document 
communicated widely to 
all staff.

Business partners working 
with service areas to 
improve and increase 
services online. 
Floorwalkers introduced to 
reception areas to 
signpost and assist with 
self serve.

monthly monitoring sessions with 
individuals to support them 
through the early phase of OneVu 
launch.

Re-iterate the self serve message 
through weekly training sessions. 
Guidance notes and training to be 
placed on the CS procedures 
intranet page.

Partnership working with Citizens 
Advice has increased, in light of 
UC. This should help the Alliance 
to support vulnerable residents 
with digital services.

July 2017 
onwards

ditto

Andrew 
Stokes – 
Leisure 

L1 Management of 
the sites by one 
contractor 
delivers financial 
efficiencies to the 
Alliance.

Report of financial 
outcomes will be shared 
by the provider. Provider 
has increased control in 
regards to setting of 
charges for service 
delivered; proposals to 
change such must be 
approved by the Client.

4 5 Annual review of charges and 
financial position assessed by 
Client.

Ongoing

  

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

Audit & Regulatory Committee

23 October 2019

TITLE: Treasury Management - Mid Year Update 
Report

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Councillor Barrow- Executive Councillor for 
Corporate Services and Finance

CONTACT OFFICER: Claire Hazeldene – Deputy Director and Head 
of Finance

WARDS INVOLVED: Non-specific

Appendices Attached:
Appendix A - Treasury Management Mid-Year Update Report 30th September 
2019

1. Reason for the Report

1.1. To allow the robust scrutiny of the Council’s treasury management performance 
in 2019/20 in compliance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management and generally 
accepted g
[...]
er 
than 50 
years

-

5,000,000

10,000,000

15,000,000

20,000,000

25,000,000

30,000,000

Debt Maturity Profile

*In accordance with guidance, the maturity date of LOBO’s is deemed to be the next call date. Loans 
of £4.3m showing as ‘less than 1 year’ have a full maturity date of £1m 2023/24, £3.3m 2064/65.

5.11. Debt rescheduling is the reorganisation of existing debt in such a way as to 
amend the debt repayments, reduce the principal sum borrowed, alter the 
degree of volatility of debt or vary the interest payable, thus managing the 
risk.  The treasury team, along with Link, continually monitor prospects for 
debt rescheduling to achieve overall financial benefit to the Council.

5.12. No rescheduling has taken place during 2019/20 to date.  The Council will 
work with Link to identify any potential debt rescheduling options – taking 
account of the premium the Council would expect to pay on early 
redemption compared to the potential interest savings.  

6. Prudential Indicators

6.1. The Council has operated within the treasury management and prudential 
indicators set in its Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2019/20 and 
complies with the Council’s Treasury Management Practices.

Page 69



Annex A

Page 70



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

Audit & Regulatory Committee

23 October 2019

TITLE: 2019/20 Internal Audit Periodic Report
April 2019 to September 2019

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Councillor Alan Barrow - Executive 
Councillor for Corporate Services and 
Finance

CONTACT OFFICER: John Leak – Head of Audit

WARDS INVOLVED: Non Specific

Appendices Attached:
Appendix 1 - Audit Reports Issued Between 1st April 2019 and 30th September 
2019
Appendix 2 - Internal Audit 2019/20 Progress Information as at 30th September 
2019
Appendix 3 - 2018/19 Audit Recommendations Implementation

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires the Council to “undertake 
an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, 
control and governance processes, taking into account public sector internal 
auditing standards or guidance”. In accordance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards, the Audit Manager must report periodically to the Audit 
Committee on the internal audit activity’s performance relative to its plan.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Committee note the progress information contained within this report.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 The purpose of this report is to summarise current year performance 
information for the Council’s Internal Audit service for the 2019/20 financial 
year. This includes a breakdown of audits in progress and completed to date, 
the number and classification of recommendations made, agreed and where 
applicable, implemented by management.

Page 71

Agenda Item 8



3.2 All audit recommendations have been agreed, and to date no 2019/20 audit 
recommendations have yet become due for implementation. Where 
deficiencies in internal control have been identified and not corrected, Internal 
Audit are satisfied that they will be resolved in an appropriate manner and they 
will continue to monitor such cases. It should be noted that it is the 
responsibility of relevant Managers to implement agreed recommendations.

4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 The assurance provided by the work of Internal Audit informs the Annual 
Governance Statement and therefore helps to confirm effective use of financial 
and other resources to ensure value for money.  

5. Alternative Options

5.1 There are no options to consider.

ANDREW P STOKES
Executive Director (Transformation) and Chief Finance Officer

Web Links and
Background Papers

Contact details

None John Leak
Head of Audit
john.leak@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk

Page 72



6. Introduction

6.1 The purpose of this report is to summarise current year performance 
information for the Council’s Internal Audit service for the 2019/20 financial 
year. This includes a breakd
[...]
ormation and reputation.  Considered essential to implement recommendation promptly.

Regulatory To ensure the integrity of internal controls and/or compliance with Regulations / 
Policies and Procedures. 

Medium Control weakness / inefficiency exists with a moderate likelihood of occurring, potentially causing a 
breach of organisational policies and procedures, loss or damage to Council assets, information 
and reputation.  Considered essential to implement recommendation to ensure adequate system 
controls / necessary improvement in service provision.

Added 
Value

Intended as an enhancement to the existing system which may provide a benefit 
to either the user or the customer.

Low Minor control weakness / inefficiency exists with a minimal impact on the Council assets, 
information and reputation.  Considered necessary to implement recommendation to provide 
management with additional assurance regarding the adequacy of system controls / improvement 
in service provision.

P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

Audit & Regulatory Committee

23 October 2019

TITLE: Review of Polling Places and Polling 
Stations

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Councillor Barrow - Executive Councillor for 
Corporate Services and Finance

CONTACT OFFICER: Angela Sherratt – Senior Elections Officer

WARDS INVOLVED: All Wards

Appendices attached:-
Appendix A: Polling District Review  - no proposed changes
Appendix B: Polling District Review – no proposed changes following consultation 

responses
Appendix C: Polling District Review – proposed changes to policy arrangements

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 The Representation of the People Act 1983 requires the Council to 
periodically review its polling places and polling stations. The Council’s 
previous review was undertaken in 2014. 

1.2 This report explains the findings of the current review and makes 
recommendations in respect of proposed changes. Any changes to polling 
stations as a result of this review will not come into force until the Police 
and Crime Commissioner Elections in May 2020.

2. Recommendation

2.1 It is recommended that:

i) The Committee approves the proposals setting out changes to 
polling districts, polling places and polling stations as detailed at 
Appendix C of the report, subject to there being no adverse 
comments received from the publication of the Returning 
Officer’s recommendations.   

ii) The revised arrangements take effect from 7th May 2020.  

Page 87

Agenda Item 9



3. Executive Summary

3.1 The Council must designate a polling place for every polling district. In 
determining where polling places should be located, the Council must 
attempt to ensure that all electors have such reasonable facilities for 
voting as are practical in the circumstances and that, so far as is 
reasonable and practical, polling places are accessible to electors, 
including those who are disabled.  Each polling station in the Borough 
has been reviewed in accordance with these statutory requirements. 

3.2 The review has been informed by information gathered from Presiding 
Officers and Polling Station Inspectors who were on duty at the 
previous two elections. In addition we have consulted elected members, 
members of the public and local access groups.

3.3 The Returning Officer for elections, the MP and MEP’s have been 
consulted on the proposed changes. The Returning Officer’s comments 
are included in the appendices. Where changes are proposed, 
additional consultation with the affected ward members has been 
undertaken. The Returning Officer’s final proposals have been 
published and the deadline for receipt of further comments is 18th 
November 2019.  

 
3.4 The changes which are proposed as a result of the review of the 

consultation exercise are set out at Appendix C. The arrangements will 
continue to be reviewed periodically and further formal reviews will take 
place every five years. 

  

4.        How this report links 
[...]
 136



Any proposed 
development

Residential development for 56 new dwellings on land East 
of Bute Street, Hawkshead Fold, Glossop

Comments received as 
part of Consultation 
process

Received comments regarding the location of the Polling 
Station for electors in OG4.  They currently have to use 
Pyegrove Tennis Club and would prefer to use the Mobile 
Building, Off Shirebrook Drive, Glossop which is currently 
used by OG3.

DRO comments After careful consideration of all the information provided, I 
would recommend moving the electorate of OG4 from 
Pyegrove Tennis Club to the Mobile Building, Off Shirebrook 
Drive. Confirmation has been received that a larger mobile 
can be provided to accommodate the increase in voters.

Proposals for Change Yes

Reasons for Change Current location of polling station unsuitable

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

Audit & Regulatory Committee

23 October 2019

TITLE: Appointment of Independent Member

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Councillor Alan Barrow - Executive 
Councillor for Corporate Services and 
Finance

CONTACT OFFICER: Linden Vernon – Senior Officer (Governance 
and Member Support)

WARDS INVOLVED: Non-Specific

Appendix A attached - Independent Member Job Description

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 To consider the recruitment of an Independent Member to the Committee.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That an advertisement be placed for the vacant position of Independent 
Member to the Committee.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 Following a review of the effectiveness of the Audit and Regulatory Committee 
Council resolved that the Committee comprise 9 elected members and 3 (non-
voting) independent members. One of the three independent members 
resigned earlier this year and it is necessary to recruit to the vacant position.

4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 The successful delivery of all corporate priorities is dependent upon the 
effective scrutiny and developmen
[...]
n 4 December 2019 Council confirm that the Labour 
Group be invited to make a nomination for the appointment of Mayor of the 
Borough and Chairman of the Council for the municipal year 2020/21.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 The Mayor is selected according to a points system as referred to in Article 5 
of the Constitution and detailed in the Protocol for the Nomination of Mayor.

3.2 The system started with the actual number of members in each political group.  
Since 1980, annual adjustments have been made according to changes in 
each group’s strength.  Taking into account the current points position the 
Labour Group have the most points as at 1 October 2019.

4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 Not applicable

Page 143

Agenda Item 11



5. Alternative Options

5.1 There are no options to consider.  Nomination of the Mayor is in accordance 
with the points system as referred to in the report.

Mark Trillo
Executive Director (People) and Monitoring Officer

Web Links and
Background Papers

Contact details

Article 5 of the Constitution and Protocol for the 
Nomination of Mayor

Linden Vernon
Senior Officer (Governance and Member 
Support)
linden.vernon@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk

6. Detail

6.1 The Mayor is selected according to a points system as referred to in Article 5 
of the Constitution and detailed in the Protocol for the Nomination of Mayor.

6.2 The basic principle is the political group with most points at 1 October each 
year, has the opportunity to nominate the Mayor for the next municipal year.

6.3 The system started with the actual number of members in each political group. 
Since 1980, annual adjustments have been made according to changes in 
each group’s strength. The points allocated to the political groups have been 
adjusted following the elections held in May this year.

6.4 Whenever a group nominate a Mayor, ten points are deducted from their 
points total and this shows up the following October. 

6.5 The points system f
[...]
view of Effectiveness of A&R Committee 
inc. Terms of Reference 

To consider the annual review of the effectiveness of 
the Audit & Regulatory Committee and the A&R 
Committee’s Terms of Reference.

P
age 146


	Agenda
	3 To approve the Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 External Audit Update
	5 External Audit 2018/19 Annual Audit Letter
	6 Risk Management Update (overview of strategic, operational and project risks)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	7 Treasury Management - Mid Year Update Report
	Appendix A

	8 2019/20 Internal Audit Periodic Report April 2019 to September 2019
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	9 Review of Polling Places and Polling Stations
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	10 Appointment of Independent Member
	Appendix A

	11 Appointment of Mayor 2020/21
	12 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

High Peak Borough Council

AUDIT & REGULATORY COMMITTEE

Meeting: Wednesday, 23 October 2019 at 6.30 pm in The Octagon Lounge, Pavilion 
Gardens, Buxton

Present: Councillor E Thrane (Chair)

Councillors J Collins, O Cross, E Longden, R Quinn, K Savage and 
G Wharmby

Councillors A Barrow, A McKeown and Mr M Thomas were also in 
attendance

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Douglas and 
Mr P Grant

20/20 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.

20/21 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
(Agenda Item 4)

The External Auditor reported on progress in delivering responsibilities for 
the year ending  31 March 2020.  Emerging national issues and 
developments were considered.  An Audit Plan would be considered at the 
next meeting.

RESOLVED:  That the update be received with thanks.

20/22 EXTERNAL AUDIT 2018/19 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER
(Agenda Item 5)

Councillors were presented with a summary of the results of External Audit 
work carried out for the year ending 31 March 2019. The auditors had 
issued an unqualified opinion on the Council’s financial statements on 31 
July 2019.  The Council had proper arrangements to ensure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.  The Value for Money 
conclusion, risks identified, monitoring, fees and business rates were 
discussed. 

RESOLVED:

That the Annual Audit Letter for 2018/19 be noted.

20/23 REVIEW OF POLLING PLACES AND POLLING STATIONS
(Agenda Item 9)



Audit & Regulatory Committee
Wednesday, 23 October 2019

2

It was reported that the Representation of the People Act 1983 requires the 
Council to periodically review its polling places and polling stations and the 
Council’s previous review was undertaken in 2014.  The findings of the 
current review and  recommendations in respect of proposed changes were 
discussed.  Any changes to polling stations would not come into force until 
the Police and Crime Commissioner Elections in May 2020.  If a general 
election were called then individual issues would be considered as 
necessary. 

Discussion took place on polling stations in Chapel-en-le-Frith, parking 
issues at the Victory Hall, housing development and electorate 
numbers/wards at the Playhouse. There was some concern at the lack of 
suitable alternative venues, capacity and periodic boundary/ward reviews. 

RESOLVED:

1. That the proposals setting out changes to polling districts, polling 
places and polling stations as detailed at Appendix C of the report be 
approved, subject to there being no adverse comments received from 
the publication of the Returning Officer’s recommendations.

2. That the revised arrangements take effect from 7th May 2020.  

20/24 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE (OVERVIEW OF STRATEGIC, 
OPERATIONAL AND PROJECT RISKS)
(Agenda Item 6)

The purpose of the report was to allow the robust scrutiny of the Council’s 
risk management arrangements in accordance with generally accepted 
good practice.  

Discussion took place on analysis and summarising key risks in future 
reports.  Areas of responsibility included in the planned review of Select 
Committees, audit procedures, safeguarding, review of Licensing and 
changes to the Carelink business model were also considered.

RESOLVED:

That, subject to the new Corporate Plan and including key risks in future reports, 
the Council’s current risk position and the mitigation/fruition plans summarised 
within Appendix A (strategic risks), Appendix B (operational risks), Appendix C 
(project risks) and Appendix D (opportunity risks) of the report be noted.

20/25 TREASURY MANAGEMENT - MID YEAR UPDATE REPORT
(Agenda Item 7)

The Council’s Treasury Management performance in 2019/20 was 
scrutinised in compliance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management and 
generally accepted good practice. 



Audit & Regulatory Committee
Wednesday, 23 October 2019

3

New rates from the Public Works Loan Board, discussions underway and 
alternative sources of funding were considered.  Discussion also took place 
on reducing housing debt, investment, ethical banking and the Crescent 
Trust.  A financial training session was being arranged.

RESOLVED:

That the Treasury Management position (as at 30 September 2019) be 
noted.

20/26 2019/20 INTERNAL AUDIT PERIODIC REPORT APRIL 2019 TO 
SEPTEMBER 2019
(Agenda Item 8)

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 required the Council to 
“undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into account public 
sector internal auditing standards or guidance”.  In accordance with the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Audit Manager must report 
periodically to the Audit Committee on the internal audit activity’s 
performance relative to its plan. The report summarised the outcome of 
audits completed during the period 1 April to 30 September 2019.  
Discussion took place on Civica Shared Services Data Breaches and GDPR 
training. A GDPR update would be provided at the next meeting.

RESOLVED:

That the progress information contained within the report be noted.

20/27 APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBER
(Agenda Item 10)

Discussion took place on the recruitment of an Independent Member to the 
Committee. It was reported that the aim was to appointment prior to the next 
Committee.

RESOLVED: That an advertisement be placed for the vacant position of 
Independent Member to the Committee. 

20/28 APPOINTMENT OF MAYOR 2020/21
(Agenda Item 11)

The selection of the mayor for the 2020/21 municipal year was considered.  
It was reported that the Labour Group, despite having the highest number of 
points, would not exercise the selection of Mayor from within its own 
membership for 2020/21.  The Protocol for the Nomination of Mayor states 
that where this is the case the option will pass to the group with the next 
highest number of points. The Labour Group deferred the nomination on this 
occasion, because it was the view of the current administration that where 
practical or possible the Deputy Mayor should go on to serve as Mayor. 



Audit & Regulatory Committee
Wednesday, 23 October 2019

4

RESOLVED: That at its meeting on 4 December 2019 Council confirm that the 
Conservative Group be invited to make a nomination for the appointment of Mayor 
of the Borough and Chairman of the Council for the municipal year 2020/21.

20/29 WORK PROGRAMME
(Agenda Item 12)

Consideration was given to the Committee work programme for 2019/20.  
Information Governance would be added for the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED:
 
That the Committee Work Programme be noted.

The meeting concluded at 8.09 pm

CHAIRMAN


